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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/1074 

Address 70 Annandale Street Annandale  

Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing semi-detached dwelling, 

including secondary dwelling. 

Date of Lodgement 11 December 2024 

Applicant Mr John G Pagan 

Owner Billie B Harkness and Wilson DR Cuervo 

Number of Submissions 2 

Cost of works $1,469,061.00 

Reason for determination at 

Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% (Secondary Dwelling Minimum 

Lot Size) 

Main Issues Variation to development standards, DCP compliance, public 

submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (Secondary 

Dwelling Minimum Lot Size) 

Attachment D Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (FSR – 

Housing SEPP) 

Attachment E Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards (FSR - IWLEP) 

Attachment F Heritage Impact Statement  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 

This report is an assessment of the Development Application submitted to Council seeking 

development consent for alterations and additions to an existing semi-detached dwelling, 

including secondary dwelling at No. 70 Annandale Street, Annandale, legally described as Lot 

1 in DP 1309476.  

 

The application was notified to the surrounding properties and two submissions were received 

in response to the initial notification. 

 

The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Variation to FSR development standard; 

• Variation to minimum site area development standard under Housing SEPP; 

• Design of proposed garage and studio to Young Lane; 

• Potential amenity impacts to neighbouring properties. 

 

The non-compliances are acceptable given the technical nature of the variations (particularly 

regarding the minimum site area under Housing SEPP) and overall consistency in scale and 

form with surrounding development on Annandale Street. Considering this, the application is 

recommended for approval.  

 

2.   Proposal 
 

The proposed development application includes the following works: 

• Partial demolition of the existing dwelling, including the existing rear extension, rear 

garage and part of the rear roof plane; 

• Construction of two storey rear extension, with ground floor open plan living area and 

first floor bedroom, walk in robe, ensuite and study; 

• Construction of double garage with first floor studio above. The first floor level studio 

is to include a living area, kitchen, bedroom and ensuite; 

• External landscaping works within rear private open space, front garden and central 

courtyard; 

• Paving within rear private open space, with retractable shade awning above; 

• Bin storage and access gate to Young Lane. 

 

3.   Site Description 
 

The subject site is located on the western side of Annandale Street, between Reserve Street 

and Albion Street. The site consists of a single allotment which is generally rectangular shaped 

and has a total area of 377.9sqm. The site is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 1309476. 

 

The site has a frontage to Annandale Street of 9.195 metres and a secondary frontage of 

approximately 9.165 metres to Young Lane. The site is approximately 41.15 metres long, with 

a gradual fall from RL 27.53 at Annandale Street to RL 25.54 at Young Lane. 
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The site supports a single storey semi-detached dwelling. The existing dwelling is double 

fronted and retains an original four room layout within the main portion of the dwelling, with a 

later single storey rear extension. At the rear of the site is a consolidated landscaped area and 

single garage, accessible from Young Lane. The subject site adjoins a smaller dwelling at No. 

72 Annandale Street to the north and a single storey dwelling with two storey rear extension 

and two storey laneway structure at No. 68 Annandale Street. Nearby properties are between 

one and two storeys in height, with several contemporary rear extensions common.  

 

The subject site is not listed as a heritage item, though it is a contributory building within the 

Annandale Heritage Conservation Area.  

 

There are no prescribed trees on the subject site, though there are two Elaeocarpus reticulatus 

(Blueberry Ash) on the property to the north, close to the common boundary. 

 

 

Figure 1: IWLEP Land Zoning Map (site identified in red)  
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Figure 2: Subject Site 

 

4.   Background  
 

Site history 

 

There are no prior applications on the site of relevance to the proposed development. 

 

Application history 

 

The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

4/2/2025 A request for further information was sent to the applicant requiring the 

following: 

• Clause 4.6 Request to address Site Coverage development 

standard; 

• Amendments to the design to address heritage issues (retention 

of existing cast iron lace to Annandale Street, reduction in scale 

of the studio to Young Lane, amendment to roofing finish) 

• Amendment to the studio design, to provide a skillion roof form 

and reduced internal floor to ceiling heights; 

• Reduction in scale of the balcony to the northern side of the first 

floor level. In the event of privacy impacts, the balcony was to 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 726 

 

be deleted and replaced with a window; 

• Amendment to several windows to include visual privacy 

measure. 

24/2/2025 The applicant submitted a response to the request for information, via 

the NSW Planning Portal. The additional information included: 

• Amended architectural plans, with key changes: 

• Retention of the cast iron lace to Annandale Street; 

• Reduction in scale of the studio, with skillion roof form, 

lowered floor to ceiling heights, reduced building height over 

stairs, deletion of cantilever over entrance path, amendment 

to window layout; 

• Privacy screening to several windows at first floor level; 

• Reduction in balcony size. 

• Clause 4.6 request to address Site Coverage variation; 

• Clause 4.6 request to address minimum lot size requirement for 

secondary dwellings; 

• Amended Clause 4.6 request to address FSR variation; 

• Amended shadow diagrams. 

 

Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 

Community Engagement Strategy. The supporting documentation are 

the subject of this report. 

8/4/2025 The applicant submitted amended plans, removing the swimming pool 

and providing additional soft landscaping in its place. As a result of this 

change, the proposed development complied with the Site Coverage 

development standard under the IWLEP. The amended plans are the 

subject of this report. 

10/4/2025 The applicant submitted an amended Clause 4.6 request to address the 

Site Area development standard under the Housing SEPP and a further 

Clause 4.6 request to address the FSR standard under the Housing 

SEPP. Those reports are the subject of this report. 

 

 

5.   Assessment 
 

The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 

4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP & A  Act 1979).  

 

A.   Environmental Planning Instruments 
 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

Environmental Planning Instruments.  
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State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 

 

SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 

Chapter 4 Remediation of land 

 

Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 

to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 

 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 

state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 

is proposed to be carried out, and 

(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 

remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  

 

There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 

guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 

no indication of contamination.  

 

SEPP (Housing) 2021 

 

Chapter 3 Diverse housing, Part 1 Secondary dwellings  

 

The application seeks consent for a secondary dwelling under the Housing SEPP. The 

development standards under the SEPP are addressed below:  

 

Section Proposal Compliance 

50 - This part applies to development for 

the purposes of a secondary dwelling on 

land in a residential zone if development 

for the purposes of a dwelling house is 

permissible on the land under another 

environmental planning instrument. 

The site is zoned R1 General 

Residential under the IWLEP, dwelling 

houses are permitted with consent. 

Yes 

51 - Development consent must not be 

granted for the subdivision of a lot.  

The proposal does not include 

subdivision of the existing site.  

Yes 

52 (2)(a) - No dwellings, other than the 

principal dwelling and the secondary 

dwelling, will be located on the land.  

 

The proposal seeks consent for a new 

detached secondary dwelling to the 

rear of the subject site, which currently 

contains a dwelling. No further 

dwellings beyond the principal and 

secondary dwelling are proposed.  

Yes 

52 (2)(b) - The total floor area of the 

principal dwelling and the secondary 

dwelling is no more than the maximum 

floor area permitted for a dwelling house 

A maximum FSR of 0.7:1 or 

264.53sqm. applies to the land. The 

proposal results in an FSR of 0.75:1 or 

No- see 4.6 

assessment 

below 
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Section Proposal Compliance 

on the land under another environmental 

planning instrument.  

283sqm and complies with Section 4.4 

of the IWLEP.  

52 (2)(c) the total floor area of the 

secondary dwelling is—  

(i) no more than 60sqm, or  

(ii) if a greater floor area is permitted for 

a secondary dwelling on the land under 

another environmental planning 

instrument—the greater floor area.  

The total floor area of the proposed 

secondary dwelling is 36.1sqm.  

Yes 

53 (2)(a) for a detached secondary 

dwelling a minimum site area of 450sqm 

The total site area is 377.9sqm.  No- see 4.6 

assessment 

below 

53 (2)(b) the number of parking spaces 

provided on the site is the same as the 

number of parking spaces provided on 

the site immediately before the 

development is carried out. 

There are two existing parking spaces 

on the site. The proposal does not alter 

this arrangement. 

Yes 

 

Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  

 

FSR development standard - Section 52(2)(b) 

  

The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 

by 18.5sqm or 7%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain 

circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 

outcomes.  

  

Section 4.6 of the IWLEP allows Council to vary development standards in certain 

circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 

outcomes. Section 52(2)(b) of the Housing SEPP is not expressly excluded from the 

application of Section 4.6, therefore the discretion under that Section may be considered. 

 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 

IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 

demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 

instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 

the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  

  

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 

the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 

repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 

in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the FSR standard are achieved 

notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance. In the absence of standard specific objectives, 

the applicant has submitted a response to the relevant Principles under the Housing SEPP. 

  

Principle (a) is to “enable the development of diverse housing types, including purpose-built 

rental housing”. The written request states the proposed development will contribute to the 

diversity of housing types in the locality and the secondary dwelling could be made available 
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for rental housing. This reasoning is accepted, as the development will diversify housing stock 

in the Annandale area. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with Principle (a).  

  

Principle (c) is to “ensure new housing development provides residents with a reasonable 

level of amenity”. The written request states the proposed development will provide a good 

standard of inner suburban residential amenity without material adverse impacts on the 

amenity of neighbouring properties. As indicated, the proposed dwelling alterations and 

additions and secondary dwelling above garage will achieve a high degree of amenity for 

occupants. Neighbouring properties will similarly retain a high level of amenity, 

notwithstanding the FSR variation. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with Principle (c). 

  

Principle (d) is to “promote the planning and delivery of housing in locations where it will make 

good use of existing and planned infrastructure and services”. The written request states the 

proposed development will provide additional housing in a well serviced location, which is 

accepted. Had the proposed secondary dwelling been deleted and the overall development 

complied with the FSR standard, this would discourage the delivery of housing in an area 

serviced by existing infrastructure and services, contrary to the intent of the principle. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with Principle (d).  

 

Principle (e) is to “minimise adverse climate and environmental impacts of new housing 

development”. The written request states the proposed development will reasonably minimise 

adverse climate and environmental impacts. It is separately noted that the proposed 

development complies with the applicable landscaping requirements under the IWLEP, 

irrespective of the FSR variation. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with Principle (e).  

 

Principle (f) is to “reinforce the importance of designing housing in a way that reflects and 

enhances its locality”. The written request states the proposed development be compatible 

with surrounding built form and consistent with the relevant desired future character 

statements, which is accepted. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with Principle (f).  

 

Principle (g) is to “support short-term rental accommodation as a home-sharing activity and 

contributor to local economies, while managing the social and environmental impacts from this 

use”. The written request states the proposed secondary dwelling could be made for short-

term rental accommodation, in accordance with this principle. Accordingly, the breach is 

consistent with Principle (g).  

 

As the proposal achieves the Principles of the Housing SEPP, compliance with the FSR 

standard under Section 52 is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  

  

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard  

  

Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the FSR development standard:  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The proposal exceeds the maximum GFA by about 

half the floor area of the double garage, which ought not to be included in assessable floor 

area. This environmental planning ground seeks to justify the FSR variation by contending 
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with the inclusion of the garage as FSR. As per the definition of GFA under the IWLEP, 

calculation of GFA excludes car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority. In 

accordance with Section C1.11 of the LDCP, there is a nil parking requirement for subject site, 

therefore any parking above zero is included in calculations of GFA. This environmental 

planning ground is not accepted. 

 
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The proposal includes facilities which will improve the 

residential amenity of the site consistent with surrounding development, thereby representing 

property development and conservation of resources on the site in accordance with Section 

1.3(a) of the EP & A  Act. This ground is not adequately made out in relation to the specific 

object of the EP & A  Act and consistency with the object may otherwise be achieved by a 

compliant scheme. This environmental planning ground is not accepted for those reasons.  

 
Environmental Planning Ground 3 – The proposal broadly complies with the relevant 

provisions of applicable EPIs and the LDCP, in particular the landscaped area development 

standard and represents orderly and economic development of the site in accordance with 

Section 1.3(c) of the EP & A  Act. This environmental planning ground is accepted because 

the proposed scope of works is a reasonable response to the applicable development 

standards and DCP provisions, thereby representing development of the site as envisaged by 

the applicable planning policies. In other words, alterations and additions to the existing 

dwelling to provide a rear extension and new garage with studio above is in accordance with 

Object (c) of the EP & A  Act. 

 
Environmental Planning Ground 4 – By enabling its longer-term occupant and conservation, 

the proposal will extend the useful life of the building without adverse heritage or amenity 

impacts and represents sustainable management of built heritage in accordance with Section 

1.3(f) of the EP & A  Act. As indicated, the proposed development, as amended, will not 

adversely affect the heritage values of the site or surrounding HCA.  This environmental 

planning ground is accepted because the proposed development demonstrates the 

sustainable management of built heritage, despite the FSR variation. 

 
Environmental Planning Ground 5 - The proposal will allow the implementation of alterations 

and additions that will approve the design and amenity of the building and the health and 

safety of its occupants, in accordance with Section 1.3(g) and (h) of the EP & A  Act. This 

environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed development demonstrates 

an example of good design, will support a good amenity outcome for occupants and the 

broader built environment, and promotes an upgrade to an existing building to protect the 

health and safety of occupants.   

  

Environmental Planning Ground 6 - Because of its size, shape and access to a rear lane, 

the site is suitable for the proposed development. Although it is not contended that the site is 

suitable for the proposed development as a whole, this is a sEP & A rate matter of 

consideration under Section 4.15 of the EP & A  Act, rather than being of relevance to the 

satisfaction of matters applicable under an EPI (in this case the Housing SEPP). This 

environmental planning ground is not accepted. 

 
Cumulatively, and while not all the grounds have been adequately made out, grounds 3-5 are 

considered sufficient to justify contravening the development standard.  
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For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  

 

Minimum site area development standard – Section 53(2)(a)  

  

The applicant seeks a variation to the above-mentioned development standard found at 

Section 53(2)(a) of the Housing SEPP by providing a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 

of the IWLEP. The Housing SEPP requires a minimum site area of 450sqm for development 

of secondary dwellings, while the subject site has a site area of 377.9sqm, representing a 

shortfall of 72.1sqm or 16%.  

 

In accordance with Section 4.15 of the EP & A  Act, a provision of an EPI that allows flexibility 

in the application of a development standard may be applied to the non-discretionary standard. 

Section 4.6 of the IWLEP allows Council to vary development standards in certain 

circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 

outcomes.  

  

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 

IWLEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 

demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 

instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 

the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP below.   

 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  

  

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 

the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 

repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 

in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the minimum site area standard 

are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance. In the absence of standard 

specific objectives, the applicant has submitted a response to the relevant Principles under 

the Housing SEPP. 

  

Principle (a) is to “enable the development of diverse housing types, including purpose-built 

rental housing”. The written request states the proposed development will contribute to the 

diversity of housing types in the locality and the secondary dwelling could be made available 

for rental housing. This reasoning is accepted, as the development will diversify housing stock 

in the Annandale area by providing a dwelling typology suitable for rental housing. Accordingly, 

the breach is consistent with Principle (a).  

  

Principle (c) is to “ensure new housing development provides residents with a reasonable 

level of amenity”. The written request states the proposed development will provide a good 

standard of inner suburban residential amenity without material adverse impacts on the 

amenity of neighbouring properties. As indicated, the proposed secondary dwelling will 

achieve a high degree of amenity for occupants, including ample solar access. The overall 

development will maintain compliance with the landscaped area requirements and will include 

ample private open space. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with Principle (c). 
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Principle (d) is to “promote the planning and delivery of housing in locations where it will make 

good use of existing and planned infrastructure and services”. The written request states the 

proposed development will provide additional housing in a well serviced location, which is 

accepted. Had the shortfall in site area limited the potential for a secondary dwelling on the 

site, this would limit the delivery of housing in an area serviced by existing infrastructure and 

services, contrary to the intent of the principle. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with 

Principle (d).  

 

Principle (e) is to “minimise adverse climate and environmental impacts of new housing 

development”. The written request states the proposed development will reasonably minimise 

adverse climate and environmental impacts. It is separately noted that the proposed 

development complies with the applicable landscaping requirements under the IWLEP, 

demonstrating an appropriate balance between built and unbuilt areas. Accordingly, the 

breach is consistent with Principle (e).  

 

Principle (f) is to “reinforce the importance of designing housing in a way that reflects and 

enhances its locality”. The written request states the proposed development be compatible 

with surrounding built form and consistent with the relevant desired future character 

statements. This is accepted considering the scale of existing development to Young Lane is 

similar to that proposed, with several secondary dwellings existing on surrounding properties. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with Principle (f).  

 

Principle (g) is to “support short-term rental accommodation as a home-sharing activity and 

contributor to local economies, while managing the social and environmental impacts from this 

use”. The written request states the proposed secondary dwelling could be made for short-

term rental accommodation, in accordance with this principle. Accordingly, the breach is 

consistent with Principle (g).  

  

As the proposal achieves the Principles of the Housing SEPP, compliance with the Minimum 

Site Area standard under Section 53 is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this 

instance.  
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Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard  

  

Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the minimum site area development standard:  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The proposed secondary dwelling is located over a 

double garage to a rear lane. If it did not contain a kitchen, it would not be a secondary dwelling 

and the development standard would not be applicable, but the external appearance would 

be the same. Provision of a studio dwelling rather than just additional accommodation in studio 

form is consistent with the objective of the R1 zone: to propose for a variety of housing types 

and densities. No good planning purpose would be served by declining to grant consent on 

the basis of this non-compliance. As indicated in the written request, the nature of the variation 

is such that it would exist had the proposed secondary dwelling been proposed as a studio 

associated with the main dwelling house on the site. In other words, the proposed 

development would comply with the standard. There are no impacts on the surrounding area 

as a result of providing a secondary dwelling on the site, in a well-serviced location. This 

environmental planning ground is therefore accepted. 

  

Environmental Planning Ground 2 – By providing additional accommodation in this form, 

the proposal represents proper development and conservation of resources on the site in 

accordance with Section 1.3(a) of the EP & A  Act. This environmental planning ground is 

accepted because by providing a secondary dwelling in an area well-serviced by existing 

infrastructure. 

  

Environmental Planning Ground 3 - The proposal broadly complies with the relevant 

provisions of applicable EPIs and the LDCP, in particular the landscaped area and site 

coverage development standards and represents orderly and economic development of the 

site in accordance with Section 1.3(c) of the EP & A  Act. This environmental planning ground 

is accepted because the proposed scope of works is a reasonable response to the applicable 

development standards and DCP provisions, thereby representing development of the site as 

envisaged by the applicable planning policies. Incorporating a secondary dwelling on the 

subject site does not result in any subsequent impacts on neighbouring properties, such is the 

technical nature of the variation. 

 

Environmental Planning Ground 4 – The proposed garage and secondary dwelling fronting 

the lane will be consistent with existing built form, will not have adverse heritage or amenity 

impacts and represents sustainable management of built heritage in accordance with Section 

1.3(f) of the EP & A  Act. This environmental planning ground is accepted considering the 

scale and use of development on surrounding lots fronting Young Lane, some of which include 

secondary dwellings located above garages. The development represents an appropriate 

design response to the HCA and does not adversely impact the amenity of neighbouring 

properties.  

 

Environmental Planning Ground 5 - The proposal will provide a good standard of design 

and amenity and will reasonably optimise the health and safety of its occupants in accordance 

with s1.3(g) and s1.3(h) of the EP & A  Act. This environmental planning ground is accepted 
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because the proposed development will achieve a good standard of occupant amenity without 

unreasonably impacting neighbouring occupants.  

 

Environmental Planning Ground 6 - Because of its size, shape and access to a rear lane, 

the site is suitable for the proposed development. The subject site benefits from a secondary 

street frontage to Young Lane, which enables access and building separation from the main 

dwelling on the site. This environmental planning ground is accepted because the site is 

deemed to have sufficient capacity to accommodate the proposed secondary dwelling. 

 

Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development 

standard.  

  

For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  

 

SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  

 

The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the application 

(lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in compliance with the 

EP & A  Regulation 2021. 

 

SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 

Chapter 6 Water Catchments  

 

Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides matters for 

consideration which apply to the proposal. The subject site is located within the designated 

hydrological catchment of the Sydney Harbour Catchment and is subject to the provisions 

contained within Chapter 6 of the above Biodiversity Conservation SEPP.  

 

It is considered that the proposal remains consistent with the relevant general development 

controls under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation SEPP and would not have an adverse 

effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic ecology, flooding, or recreation and public 

access. 

 

Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  

 

The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 

Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP). 

 

Part 1 – Preliminary  

 

Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 1.2 

Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 

• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 

meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 

West residents, 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Compliance 

• The proposal prevents adverse social, economic 

and environmental impacts on the local character 

of Inner West. 

 

 

Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 

 

Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 2.3  

Zone objectives and 

Land Use Table 

 

The application proposes alterations and additions to 

an existing dwelling house and construction of a 

secondary dwelling. Dwelling houses are permissible 

with consent within the R1 General Residential zone, 

while secondary dwellings (a form of residential 

accommodation) are permissible with consent as an 

innominate use within the zone.  

 

The proposal is consistent with the relevant objectives 

of the zone, as it will assist to provide for the housing 

needs of the community by increasing the number of 

bedrooms within the existing dwelling while providing a 

secondary dwelling. This will increase the variety of 

housing options available within the residential zone. 

The design and scale of the proposed works will 

maintain the built and natural features of the 

surrounding area. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  

Demolition requires 

development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 

• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  

• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject 

to conditions 

 

Part 4 – Principal development standards 

 

Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 4.3C (3)(a) 

Landscaped Area 

Minimum 20% or 75.6sqm Yes 

Proposed 24% or 91sqm 

Variation N/A 

Section 4.3C (3)(b)  

Site Coverage 

Maximum 60% No 

Proposed 59.9% or 236sqm 

Variation N/A 

Section 4.4 

Floor space ratio  

Maximum 0.7:1 or 264.5sqm No 

Proposed 0.74:1 or 283sqm  

Variation 18.5sqm or 7% 

Section 4.5  

Calculation of floor 

space ratio and site 

area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 

been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 

Section 4.6  

Exceptions to 

development standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 

accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.4.  

See 

discussion 

below 
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Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  

  

Floor Space Ratio development standard 

  

The applicant seeks a variation to the above-mentioned development standard under section 

4.6 of the IWLEP by 18.5sqm or 7%. Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development 

standards in certain circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve 

better design outcomes.  

  

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 

IWLEP justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 

demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 

instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 

the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP below.   

 

Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  

  

In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 

the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 

repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 

in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the FSR standard are achieved 

notwithstanding the numeric non-compliance.   

  

The first objective of Section 4.4 is “to establish a maximum floor space ratio to enable 

appropriate development density”. The written request states the area of the proposed 

development responsible for the non-compliance is the garage, which will not increase the 

population density on the site. This reasoning is accepted, particularly considering the 

variation less than half the equivalent floorspace of the proposed double garage. When 

considering the development as a whole, the proposed overall floor space ratio will continue 

to enable an appropriate development density, with a reasonable balance of built, unbuilt and 

landscaped areas. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective.  

  

The second objective of Section 4.4 is “to ensure development density reflects its locality”. 

The written request states the proposal represents development compatible with surrounding 

built form in this part of Annandale and is consistent with the relevant desired future character 

provisions under the LDCP. Considering the proposed additions are of a comparable scale to 

existing and recently approved development on surrounding lots which back onto Young Lane, 

the development density may be considered reflective of its locality. Accordingly, the breach 

is consistent with the second objective. 

 

The third objective of Section 4.4 is “to provide an appropriate transition between 

development of different densities”. The written request states the proposal does not adjoin 

an area with a different density control, which is accepted considering the identical zoning of 

surrounding properties. In any event, the proposed development reasonably transitions from 

a single storey scale to Annandale Street, to a two storey scale to Young Lane. Accordingly, 

the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
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The fourth objective of Section 4.4 is “to minimise adverse impacts on local amenity”. The 

written request states the amended proposal has been designed to reasonably minimise 

impacts on neighbouring amenity. As discussed in Section 4 of this report, the design of the 

studio has been amended to reduce the overall roof height, in turn reducing shadow impacts 

to No. 68 Annandale Street. Further amendments to the design in relation to first floor windows 

and balcony have mitigated potential visual privacy impacts to surrounding properties. 

Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fourth objective. 

  

The fifth objective of Section 4.4 is “to increase the tree canopy and to protect the use and 

enjoyment of private properties and the public domain”. The written request states the 

proposal will significantly increase landscaped area, particularly at the rear of the site, which 

will enhance the use and enjoyment of the private open space on the site. As a recommended 

condition of consent, a requirement for tree planting will ensure an increase in tree canopy on 

the site. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the fifth objective.  

 

As the proposal achieves the objectives of the FSR standard, compliance is considered 

unreasonable and unnecessary in this instance.  

  

Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 

the development standard  

  

Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant provides the following environmental planning 

grounds to justify contravening the FSR development standard:  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The proposal exceeds the maximum GFA by about 

half the floor area of the double garage, which ought not to be included in assessable floor 

area. This environmental planning ground seeks to justify the FSR variation by contending 

with the inclusion of the garage as FSR. As per the definition of GFA under the IWLEP, 

calculation of GFA excludes car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority. In 

accordance with Section C1.11 of the LDCP, there is a nil parking requirement for subject site, 

therefore any parking above zero is included in calculations of GFA. This environmental 

planning ground is not accepted. 

  

Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The proposal includes facilities which will improve the 

residential amenity of the site consistent with surrounding development, thereby representing 

property development and conservation of resources on the site in accordance with Section 

1.3(a) of the EP & A  Act. This ground is not adequately made out in relation to the specific 

object of the EP & A  Act and consistency with the object may otherwise be achieved by a 

compliant scheme. This environmental planning ground is not accepted for those reasons.  

  

Environmental Planning Ground 3 – The proposal broadly complies with the relevant 

provisions of applicable EPIs and the LDCP, in particular the landscaped area development 

standard and represents orderly and economic development of the site in accordance with 

Section 1.3(c) of the EP & A  Act. This environmental planning ground is accepted because 

the proposed scope of works is a reasonable response to the applicable development 

standards and DCP provisions, thereby representing development of the site as envisaged by 

the applicable planning policies. In other words, alterations and additions to the existing 
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dwelling to provide a rear extension and new garage with studio above is in accordance with 

Object (c) of the EP & A  Act. 

 

Environmental Planning Ground 4 – By enabling its longer-term occupant and conservation, 

the proposal will extend the useful life of the building without adverse heritage or amenity 

impacts and represents sustainable management of built heritage in accordance with Section 

1.3(f) of the EP & A  Act. As indicated, the proposed development, as amended, will not 

adversely affect the heritage values of the site or surrounding HCA.  This environmental 

planning ground is accepted because the proposed development demonstrates the 

sustainable management of built heritage, despite the FSR variation. 

  

Environmental Planning Ground 5 - The proposal will allow the implementation of alterations 

and additions that will approve the design and amenity of the building and the health and 

safety of its occupants, in accordance with Section 1.3(g) and (h) of the EP & A  Act. This 

environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposed development demonstrates 

an example of good design, will support a good amenity outcome for occupants and the 

broader built environment, and promotes an upgrade to an existing building to protect the 

health and safety of occupants.   

  

Environmental Planning Ground 6 - Because of its size, shape and access to a rear lane, 

the site is suitable for the proposed development. Although it is not contended that the site is 

suitable for the proposed development as a whole, this is a separate matter of consideration 

under Section 4.15 of the EP & A  Act, rather than being of relevance to the satisfaction of 

matters applicable under an EPI (being the IWLEP). This environmental planning ground is 

not accepted. 

 

Cumulatively, and while not all the grounds have been adequately made out, grounds 3-5 are 

considered sufficient to justify contravening the development standard.  

 

For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  

 

Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 

 

Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 5.4 

Controls relating to 

miscellaneous 

permissible uses  

Section 5.4(9) states that secondary dwellings are 

limited to a maximum gross floor area of 60sqm, or 35% 

of the gross floor area of the principal dwelling, 

whichever is greater (35% being 132.26sqm). The 

proposed secondary dwelling is 36.1sqm in area and is 

therefore acceptable with regard to this Section. 

Yes 

Section 5.10  

Heritage conservation 

The subject site is a contributory building within the 

Annandale Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). 

 

The proposal was amended in response to a request for 

information during the assessment, with key changes 

from a heritage perspective including providing a roof 

finished in Colorbond ‘Windspray’, reduction in the scale 

of the studio addition by deleting the cantilever, 

amendment to the roof form of the studio addition by 

Yes, subject 

to conditions 
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Section Proposed Compliance 

providing a skillion roof. The amended proposal will also 

retain the existing cast iron lace to the front verandah. 

 

The proposed fenestration to Young Lane is 

inconsistent with traditional patterns of fenestration as 

found throughout the Annandale HCA. In particular, 

external louvres to the windows and irregular sill heights 

will limit visual consistency within Young Lane. As such, 

a design change condition is recommended to replace 

Windows W30-W34 with double hung timber windows. 

The external privacy screening to W33 and W34 may be 

deleted, given the absence of visual privacy impacts.  

 

The proposal achieves the objectives of this section as 

follows: 

• The scale of the garage structure has been 

appropriately reduced, 

• The proposed link is acceptable as it does not cut 

into the main portion of the cottage while the extent 

of demolition to the rear roof plane for the proposed 

skylight is acceptable; 

• The development has been designed to respond to 

the significance of the conservation area and 

preserve contributory elements and fabric of the 

existing building 

 

Subject to the above design change condition in relation 

to studio windows, the proposal preserves the 

environmental heritage of the Inner West. 

 

Part 6 – Additional local provisions 

 

Section Proposed Compliance 

Section 6.1  

Acid sulfate soils  

The site is identified as containing Class 5 acid sulfate 

soils. The proposal is considered to adequately satisfy 

this section as the application does not propose any 

works that would result in any significant adverse 

impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  

Earthworks  

The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 

detrimental impact on environmental functions and 

processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  

Stormwater 

Management  

The development maximises the use of permeable 

surfaces and subject to standard conditions would not 

result in any significant runoff to adjoining properties or 

the environment.  

Yes, subject 

to conditions 

Section 6.8  

Development in areas 

subject to aircraft noise 

The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour and 

the proposed works include substantial alterations and 

additions to an existing dwelling and construction of a 

secondary dwelling. The proposal is capable of 

satisfying this section as conditions have been included 

in the development consent to ensure that the proposal 

Yes, subject 

to conditions 
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Section Proposed Compliance 

will meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor 

Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft 

Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring 

the proposal’s compliance with the relevant provisions 

of Section 6.8 of the IWLEP. 

 

B.   Development Control Plans 
 

Summary 

 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 

provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 (LDCP). 

 

LDCP  Compliance 

Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

  

Part B: Connections  N/A 

  

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes 

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 

C1.3 Alterations and Additions Yes 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes, subject to conditions 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 

C1.11 Parking Yes 

C1.12 Landscaping Yes 

C1.14 Tree Management Yes – subject to 

conditions 

C1.18 Laneways No, acceptable on merit – 

see discussion 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.1.2 Annandale Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 

C2.2.1.2(b) Annandale Street Laneways Sub Area Yes 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion 

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 

C3.6 Fences  Yes 

C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 

C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
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C3.9 Solar Access  No, acceptable on merit – 

see discussion 

C3.10 Views  Yes 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 

Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.2 Water Management  Yes 

E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 

E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 

E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 

 

The following section provides discussion of the relevant issues: 

 

Section C1.14 Tree Management 

The proposed works will not require removal of any prescribed trees from within the subject 

site, though the works within the rear yard are close to the northern boundary to No. 72 

Annandale and the two Elaeocarpus reticulatus (Blueberry Ash) within that property. Roots 

from those trees were observed to extend under the existing fence, into the garden area on 

the subject site (canopies have been pruned to the boundary).  

 

To reduce impacts to the tree roots and ensure the retention of those trees, a design change 

condition is recommended to ensure existing ground levels are maintained adjacent to those 

trees. The condition would also see the proposed external stairs shifted toward the south to 

provide a minimum 1.5m separation from the northern property boundary. This would also 

allow for additional landscaping along the side setback, maintaining a landscaped corridor 

between properties as per Section 4.3C of the IWLEP.   

 

It is also recommended that a condition be included to require planting of at least 1 x 25L size 

tree on the subject site. This will ensure the site appropriately responds to the canopy 

coverage controls under this section. 

 

Subject to the above conditions, the proposed works are acceptable having regard to Section 

C1.14 of the LDCP. 
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Section C1.18 Laneways 

The subject site has a secondary frontage to Young Lane, which is classed as a Medium Lane 

under Section C1.18 of the LDCP. Considering the proposed scope of works includes a double 

garage and studio to Young Lane, this section of the DCP applies. Control C6 under Section 

C1.18 states: 

 

C6  Where fronting a Medium Lane, (refer to Table C11 Laneway hierarchy) 

development shall comply with a laneway envelope that has:  

a. a maximum side wall height of 3.6m;  

b. a 45 degree building envelope taken from the top of the side wall; and  

c. a maximum roof height of 6m. 

 

The submitted design seeks a variation to the maximum side wall height and building envelope 

control (see Figure 2). The nature of the variation is the function of providing a skillion roof 

form, as opposed to a gable ended form to the lane.  

 

 

Source: Saturday Studio 

Figure 2: Proposed Laneway Elevation 

(areas breaching the inclined plan shown in blue) 

 

The design of the laneway structure has been amended to provide a skillion roof with a higher 

side to the adjoining garage and first floor studio at No. 68 Annandale Street, with a lower side 

to the neighbouring property to the north.  Objective O1 under Section C1.18 states: 
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O1  Development:  

a. respects the existing and desired future use, form and character of the laneway 

consistent with the laneway hierarchy as shown in Table C11 Laneway hierarchy;  

b. achieves an appropriate level of amenity, access, security and landscaping; and  

c. enhances the permeability of the neighbourhood by providing direct, safe and 

attractive pathways for vehicles, pedestrians and cyclists. 

 

Considering the above, the proposed laneway structure respects the existing and desired 

future use, form and character of Young Lane. Surrounding structures include are between 

one and two storeys in height, with studios above garages at No. 6A Reserve Street and 68 

Annandale Street. Construction of a laneway dwelling as proposed is consistent with the 

laneway hierarchy under the LDCP. 

 

The proposed laneway structure will achieve an appropriate level of internal amenity, includes 

an access point via Young Lane and does not impact upon overall landscaping on the site. 

The proposed access arrangements will enhance the permeability of the neighbourhood and 

support connections between Annandale Street and Young Street. 

 

Considering the above, the proposed non-compliance with the laneway envelope control is 

acceptable on merit. 

 

Section C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design (Side Setbacks) 

Control C7 under Section C3.2 of the LDCP relates to side setbacks for residential 

development and applies to the proposal. The side setback control increases for higher areas 

of wall height. Although the proposed first floor level has been setback from the northern side 

boundary in accordance with the DCP, the ground floor level is proposed to a height of 4.1m 

and nil setback to that side. Equally, the proposal has a height of up to 5.9m to the southern 

side boundary, with a nil setback. In accordance with Control C8, where a variation to side 

setback is proposed, the following merit tests are considered: 

 

a. the development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 

within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan;  

 

The proposed alterations and additions to the main dwelling have been appropriately designed 

to be consistent with the relevant building typology statements. The two storey rear extension 

has been set rearward of the original building features, which are to be retained. 

 

b. the pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised;  

 

The proposed rear extension has been setback from the original building and primary roof 

form. This limits sightlines to the rear extension from the public domain and ensures the 

development does not compromise the streetscape pattern of development. 

 

c. the bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights;  

 

Floor to ceiling heights within the rear extension have been minimised, while the overall bulk 

and scale of the development has been further minimised through providing internal steps to 
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follow the underlying topography.  

 

d. the potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 

privacy and bulk and scale, are minimised; and  

 

The proposed development has minimised potential amenity impacts on adjoining properties, 

with visual privacy impacts mitigated through design measures (such as screening to side 

facing windows), and solar access impacts minimised through lowering floor to ceiling heights 

and following the established pattern of setbacks.  

 

e. reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties. 

 

The sections of neighbouring walls which are proposed to have a nil setback are blank walls 

which will not be unreasonably impacted by adopting a nil setback on the proposed 

development.  

 

Accordingly, the proposed side setback non-compliances are acceptable on merit. 

 

Section C3.9 Solar Access 

Shadow diagrams portraying the shadow cast by the existing structures and the proposed 

development for the winter solstice were submitted with the application.   

 

Control C18 relates to retaining solar access to neighbouring private open space and applies 

to the proposed development, given the west orientation of the private open space. The control 

seeks to minimise overshadowing to neighbouring properties based on the orientation of the 

private open space with solar access to 50% of the total area for two and a half hours between 

9am and 3pm on the winter solstice. Control C19 seeks to limit any further reduction where 

less than the required solar access is currently provided. 

 

The submitted shadow diagrams indicates that the private open space at No. 68 Annandale 

Street which is 60sqm in size will receive solar access as outlined below post development:  

 

Time Existing % Proposed % 

9am 15% 5.8% 

10am 38% 28% 

11am 46% 28% 

12 noon 41% 40% 

1pm 28% 25% 

2pm 8.8% 2.6% 

3pm 0% 0% 

 

As the proposed development does not comply with the controls, consideration of the 

objectives of the control have found as follows:  

 

• Reasonableness: The proposed alterations and additions to the main dwelling and garage 

with first floor studio to Young Lane are considered a reasonable development on the 

subject site, given the relative consistency in scale with existing development on 

surrounding properties. 
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• Site orientation:  No. 68 Annandale Street is directly south of the subject site, with the 

private open space of that property located adjacent to the private open space on the site. 

As such, any development to the main dwelling would increase shadowing to the private 

open space between 9am and 12pm, while any two storey structure to Young Lane would 

increase shadowing between 1pm and 3pm.  

• Relative levels: The private open space of No. 68 Annandale Street is to a similar level to 

the private open space on the subject site, with a slight fall from east to west. 

• Designed to minimise impact:  The proposed rear extension on the subject site has been 

designed to match the existing rear setback of No. 68 Annandale Street, and is of a similar 

overall scale to surrounding development. Similarly, the proposed studio and garage 

structure at the rear of the site are appropriately setback to minimise impacts to 

surrounding properties. The design of the studio has been amended, to provide a lower 

roof form above the access stairs and lowering the overall roof height, reducing shadowing 

to No. 68 Annandale Street. 

• Reasonably available alternative design solutions: To require strict compliance with 

Controls C18 and C19 would effectively sterilise potential development on the subject site, 

given any first floor addition to the main dwelling or above a garage would overshadow the 

private open space of No. 68 Annandale Street. There are no reasonably available 

alternative design solutions that have not already been pursued in previous amendments 

to the design during assessment. 

 

Considering the above, the proposed minor additional shadowing to the private open space of 

No. 68 Annandale Street is acceptable on merit. 

 

Section C3.11 Visual Privacy 

Section C3.11 of the LDCP contains provisions relating to visual privacy and applies to the 

proposed development. The proposed alterations and additions to the main dwelling will 

provide several new windows at the ground and first floor levels. There will be no privacy 

impacts from ground floor windows, due to boundary fencing and the location of windows on 

neighbouring properties. There are no new windows at the southern elevation of the first floor 

level of the dwelling. 

 

Three windows (W21-W23) and a glass door (W20) are proposed at the northern elevation of 

the first floor addition (see Figure 3). Windows W22 and W23 are to a bedroom and have 

been amended to include privacy screening, to mitigate potential sightlines to the neighbouring 

private open space at No. 72 Annandale Street. Window W21 is to the walk-in-robe and has 

been amended to have obscure glass, mitigating potential sightlines. Due to the location of 

the proposed doorway W20 (which is from a study), there will be no sightlines to windows or 

private open space of the neighbouring dwelling. 
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Source: Saturday Studio 

Figure 3: Proposed First Floor level (main dwelling) 

 

Windows W24-W28 are proposed at the eastern rear elevation of the first floor level addition, 

from a bedroom and ensuite. External privacy screens are proposed to those windows.  

 

The proposal includes a side facing balcony at the northern elevation of the first floor level, 

associated with the study and doorway W20. Though there is no specific control for side facing 

balconies, Control C9 under this section requires first floor balconies (at the rear of dwellings) 

to have a maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m, unless it can be demonstrated that there 

will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding properties due to a larger balcony. As 

amended, the balcony does not offer any sightlines to the neighbouring private open space, 

windows or skylights. Further reduction in size to comply with Control C9 is not necessary and 

the balcony is therefore acceptable. 

 

The proposed studio at the first floor level of the garage structure has six new windows across 

the east, west and northern elevations. Windows W30-W32 have incorporated a privacy 

screen, which will limit sightlines to neighbouring properties. Window W29 which is to the 

stairwell has a high sill height, which will reasonably limit potential sightlines. Considering the 

associated transitionary space, no privacy impacts are anticipated. Windows W33 and W34 

at the rear elevation are adequately setback from neighbouring private open space on the 

opposite side of Young Lane, with no sightlines to private open space within 9m as per Control 

C1. It is noted that the privacy screening to those windows is recommended to be deleted, to 

address heritage concerns noted in Section 5A of this report. 

 

Considering the above, the proposed development has been appropriately designed and 

amended to mitigate potential privacy impacts to surrounding properties and complies with 

Section C3.11 of the LDCP. 
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C.   The Likely Impacts 
 

These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 

application. Subject to the recommended conditions, it is considered that the proposed 

development will not have significant adverse environmental, social or economic impacts upon 

the locality.  

 

D.  The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 

The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 

in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. Surrounding 

development on Annandale Street is of a similar two storey scale, while the proposed two 

storey addition to the rear of the site is reflective of recent development to Young Lane, 

including on the adjoining property at No. 68 Annandale Street. 

 

E.  Submissions 
 

The application was required to be notified in accordance with Council’s Community 

Engagement Strategy between 17 December 2024 to 21 January 2025. 

 

Two submissions were received in response to the notification. The issues raised in the 

submissions received are discussed below: 

 

Concern   Comment 

Visual privacy impacts from 

the proposed development 

The potential visual privacy impacts from the proposed 

development have been considered under Section 5(B) of this 

report. As indicated, the proposed design has been amended to 

include privacy screens to several windows, particularly those first 

floor windows facing the northern side boundary (W22, W23, W30-

W32). The proposed first floor balcony at the northern side has 

been reduced in depth and does not result in sightlines to 

neighbouring private open space or bathroom skylight of No. 72 

Annandale Street. Further amendments include providing obscure 

glass to Window W21 at the northern side elevation. 

 

Windows from the proposed western elevation of the studio to 

Young Lane are adequately setback and offset from private open 

space of properties which back onto Young Lane.  

Impact potential future works 

at neighbouring property 

The proposed alterations and additions would not impact or limit 

potential future works at the neighbouring property to the north. In 

particular, the proposed first floor extension has been set 2.48m 

from the northern side boundary, reducing the potential shadowing 

from any subsequent development at No. 72 Annandale Street. 

 

In any event, Section C3.9 of the LDCP (Solar Access) would not 

protect solar access to the identified windows on the proposed 

extension, as they are associated with a bedroom and walk in robe, 

rather than living areas.  
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The proposed first floor balcony at the northern side has been 

amended to reduce the size of that space. This has included 

increasing the setback to the neighbouring property by reducing the 

overall depth by approximately half the original proposal. The 

amended design of the balcony and its siting in line with the original 

and protected section of roof on the neighbouring property will not 

impact potential works on the neighbouring property. 

 

Considering the above, the proposed additions, as amended, would 

not impact the potential for a future extension at No. 72 Annandale 

Street. 

Solar access impacts to 

neighbouring property (No. 

72 Annandale Street) 

The submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate there will be no 

shadowing from the subject site to the neighbouring property at No. 

72 Annandale Street. This is a function of the relative location of 

that lot, which is to the north of the subject site. 

Potential building impacts 

due to building to boundary 

As indicated, the proposed ground floor rear extension is proposed 

to be built to each side boundary, while the southern side of the first 

floor addition extends to the southern side boundary. Considering 

the nature of the existing structures on neighbouring properties and 

location of the proposed walls (separate to any party walls), 

extension to the boundary is acceptable. To document property 

condition and assist with mitigating potential construction impacts, 

conditions for dilapidation reports are recommended. 

 

F.  The Public Interest 
 

The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 

relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 

effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  

 

This has been achieved in this instance.  

 

6.   Section 7.11 Contributions 
 

Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  

 

The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 

and public services within the area. A contribution of $19,931.00 would be required for the 

development under the Inner West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023. 

 

A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 

 

7.  Housing and Productivity Contributions 
 

A housing and productivity contribution is not payable for the proposed works. 
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8.   Referrals 
 

The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 

of the above assessment: 

 

• Heritage Specialist;  

• Development Engineer; and 

• Urban Forest. 

 

9.   Conclusion  
 

The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 

in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan.  

 

The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 

properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. The resulting 

additions to the site will maintain a built form which is consistent with surrounding development 

within both Annandale Street and Young Lane. Subject to the recommended design change 

condition for windows to Young Lane, the development will respect the heritage significance 

of the HCA. 

 

The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 

conditions. 

 

10.  Recommendation  
 

 

A. In relation to the proposal in Development Application DA/2024/1074 to contravene 

the FSR development standard in Section 4.4 of Inner West Local Environmental Plan 

2022, the Inner West Local Planning Panel is satisfied that the Applicant has 

demonstrated that: 

(a) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 

(b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 

B. In relation to the proposal in Development Application DA/2024/1074 to contravene 

the FSR development standard in Section 52 of the Housing SEPP, the Inner West 

Local Planning Panel is satisfied that the Applicant has demonstrated that: 

(c) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 

(d) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 

C. In relation to the proposal in Development Application DA/2024/1074 to contravene 

the Minimum Site Area development standard in Section 53 of the Housing SEPP, the 

Inner West Local Planning Panel is satisfied that the Applicant has demonstrated that: 
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(e) compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 

(f) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 

D. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/1074 

for alterations and additions to an existing semi-detached dwelling, including 

secondary dwelling at 70 Annandale Street ANNANDALE subject to the conditions 

listed in Attachment A below. 

 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 751 

 

Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

(Secondary Dwelling Minimum Lot Size)  
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Attachment D – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

(FSR – Housing SEPP)  
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Attachment E – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 

(FSR – IWLEP)  
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Attachment F - Statement of Heritage Significance  
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